## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF DEL NORTE, STATE.OF CALIFORNIA

## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-\_\_\_\_

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER AS A BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPOINTED POSITION

The following ordinance, consisting of one section, was passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Del Norte, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors held on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ th day of January, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

> TBA, Chair Del Norte County Board of Supervisors State of California

ATTEST:

Kylie Goughnour Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Del Norte County

Approved as to form:

Joel Campbell-Blair Del Norte County Counsel The Board of Supervisors of the County of Del Norte ordains as follows:

SECTION 1: Chapter 21 of Title 2 is added to the County Code to read as Follows

**Title:** 2 – Administration and Personnel **Chapter:** 21 – Chief Probation Officer **Section:** 10 – Exclusive Control of the County

Pursuant to Government Code Section 27770, the appointment and tenure of the Chief Probation Officer of Del Norte County shall be governed exclusively by this section, and by the Personnel Policies and Procedures established by the Board of Supervisors for the supervision and evaluation of appointed department heads.

**Title:** 2 - Administration **Chapter:** 21 – Chief Probation Officer **Section:** 20 – Appointment, Tenure and Duties

The Chief Probation Officer shall be appointed by, and shall serve at the pleasure of the Board of Supervisors. The Chief Probation Officer shall perform such duties and shall meet such qualifications for the office as prescribed by law, in addition to such duties imposed by the Board of Supervisors.

**Title:** 7 - Administration **Chapter:** 21 – Chief Probation Officer **Section:** 30 – Salary and Benefits

The salary, benefits and other conditions of employment of the Chief Probation Officer shall be set by the Board of Supervisors by resolution.